

- 1 HB322
- 2 5IN1M6M-2
- 3 By Representative Wood (R) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 19-Mar-24



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2 Relating to Calhoun County; to authorize the Calhoun 3 County Commission to levy and provide for the collection of an 4 additional vehicle license and registration fee on each 5 vehicle license and registration, transfer, or renewal of any 6 vehicle in the county; and to provide for distribution of the 7 proceeds from the fees to the sheriff.

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

9 Section 1.(a) The Calhoun County Commission may levy and provide for the collection of an annual additional motor 10 11 vehicle license and registration issuance fee in the amount of up to two dollars (\$2) on each new registration, transfer, or 12 13 renewal on any vehicle in the county commencing with the motor 14 vehicle license and registration year commencing on January 1, 15 2025, if levied prior thereto. If the county commission 16 desires to levy the fee, the fee shall be levied prior to December 1, 2024. Thereafter, the county commission may not 17 18 levy or amend or reduce the fee. The fee authorized by this 19 section shall only be for one continuing annual two dollar 20 (\$2) fee. The License Commissioner of the county or other license issuing officials shall collect the issuance fee on 21 22 each new registration, transfer, or renewal on a vehicle in 23 the county. The fee shall be in addition to all other fees, 24 taxes, and other charges provided for the license and 25 registration of a vehicle.

(b) The proceeds from the additional issuance fees upon
collection shall be distributed on a monthly basis by the
License Commissioner to the sheriff of the county to be

HB322 Enrolled



29 deposited in the Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund to be used for 30 law enforcement purposes.

31 (c) The proceeds from the fees and the use of the fees 32 shall not diminish or take the place of any other source of 33 funding of the sheriff's office.

34 Section 2. This act shall become effective on October 35 1, 2024.



HB322 Enrolled

36			
37			
38			
39			
40			
41			
42			
43		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
44			
45			
46			
47			
48	I	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
49			
50			
51		House of Representatives	
52			
53	I ł	nereby certify that the within Act originated ir	and
54		d by the House 02-Apr-24.	
55	-		
56		John Treadwell	
57		Clerk	
58			
59			
60			
61			
62			
63	Senate	02-May-24	Passed
64			
65			
66			
00			